# OP \$490.00 3071167

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM487797

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Univest Bank and Trust Co., successor by merger to Fox Chase Bank		08/27/2018	Bank: PENNSYLVANIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Quantum Global Technologies, LLC
Street Address:	1900 AM Drive
City:	Quakertown
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	18951
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3071167	CHEMTRACE
Registration Number:	2893483	QUICK KIT
Registration Number:	2874533	QUICKIT
Registration Number:	3736123	SINGLE PART CHEMICAL CLEAN
Registration Number:	3736033	ADVANCED TECHNOLOGY CLEANING CENTER
Registration Number:	3651120	SPCC
Registration Number:	3650981	ATCC
Registration Number:	3110954	METRON
Registration Number:	3061584	QUANTUMCLEAN
Registration Number:	2922341	PROCESS IMPROVEMENT THROUGH CONSISTENTLY
Registration Number:	3516814	ANGUARD
Registration Number:	2397829	
Registration Number:	2406058	KACHINA
Registration Number:	2360270	SCIENCE BASED SOLUTIONS
Registration Number:	2448577	ENVIRON-CLEAN TECHNOLOGY
Serial Number:	78477094	SMARTPOLISH
Serial Number:	76229808	QUICKKIT
Serial Number:	76216881	CLEANCOAT
		TDADEMARK

TRADEMARK

900464033 REEL: 006423 FRAME: 0679

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	76082350	QUICK KIT

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202-370-4756

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Jay daSilva

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.
Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F178985 TM REL QGT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sonya Jackman
SIGNATURE:	/Sonya Jackman/
DATE SIGNED:	08/28/2018

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=#91228496v1 - (QGT - Univest IP Release (Trademarks))#page2.tif source=#91228496v1 - (QGT - Univest IP Release (Trademarks))#page3.tif source=#91228496v1 - (QGT - Univest IP Release (Trademarks))#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006423 FRAME: 0680

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of August 27, 2018 ("Effective Date") by and between Univest Bank and Trust Co., successor by merger to Fox Chase Bank, in its capacity as Administrative Agent for itself and the Lenders (as such term is defined in the Credit Agreement) (the "Administrative Agent"), and Ouantum Global Technologies, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, dated as of April 4, 2011 (as amended and in effect from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among the Grantor, the Lenders and the Administrative Agent, the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of April 4, 2011, by and between the Grantor and the Administrative Agent (the "Security Agreement"), and the Assignment of First Lien and Security Interest in U.S. Trademarks, dated June 9, 2011, executed by the Grantor in favor of the Administrative Agent (the "Assignment"), which Assignment was recorded at Reel 4566, Frame 0454, the Administrative Agent was granted a security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title, and interest in, to, and under the trademarks set forth in Schedule A attached hereto (the "Trademark Collateral");

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Security Agreement, and the Assignment, the Administrative Agent duly recorded the security interest of the Lenders in the Trademark Collateral with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>"); and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to that payoff letter dated August 26, 2018 (the "<u>Payoff Letter</u>"), the Grantor has requested that the Administrative Agent release the Lenders' security interest in the Trademark Collateral, and the Administrative Agent has agreed to do so.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, hereby: (a) fully releases the Grantor and its successors and assigns from any and all obligations set forth in the Credit Agreement, the Security Agreement, and the Assignment; (b) fully releases and discharges the Trademark Collateral from the effect and operation of the Credit Agreement, the Security Agreement, and the Assignment; (c) terminates the Lenders' security interest in the Trademark Collateral granted pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Security Agreement, and the Assignment; and (d) acknowledges that all such interests are hereby reassigned to the Grantor. The Administrative Agent hereby grants the Grantor the right to file all documents with the USPTO as may be necessary to accomplish the foregoing on behalf of the Administrative Agent.

[SIGNATURE FOLLOWS ON NEXT PAGE]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006423 FRAME: 0681

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

UNIVEST BANK AND TRUST CO.

Name: MATTHEN

Title: S

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006423 FRAME: 0682

# SCHEDULE A

# Trademark Collateral

Serial No.	Registration No.	Trademark	Status
78/727405	3071167	CHEMTRACE	Dead
78/477094	NONE	SMARTPOLISH	Dead
78/307061	2893483	QUICK KIT	Dead
78/232448	2874533	QUICKIT & design	Dead
77/665972	3736123	SINGLE PART CHEMICAL CLEAN	Live
77/640861	3736033	ADVANCED TECHNOLOGY CLEANING CENTER	Live
77/665969	3651120	SPCC	Live
77/640839	3650981	ATCC	Live
76/625635	3110954	METRON & design	Dead
76/572371	3061584	QUANTUMCLEAN	Live
76/569350	2922341	PROCESS IMPROVEMENT THROUGH CONSISTENTLY CLEANER PARTS	Live
76/559117	3516814	ANGUARD	Dead
76/229808	NONE	QUICK KIT	Dead
76/216881	NONE	CLEANCOAT	Dead
76/082350	NONE	QUICK KIT	Dead
75/846119	2397829	Design only	Dead
75/846114	2406058	KACHINA	Dead
75/781550	2360270	SCIENCE BASED SOLUTIONS	Dead
75/316227	2448577	ENVIRON-CLEAN TECHNOLOGY	Dead

TRADEMARK REEL: 006423 FRAME: 0683

ACTIVE\61657753.v3 **RECORDED: 08/28/2018**